PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

. COMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3932
wWater Utilities Branch August 11, 1995

(RES. W-3%$32), LAKE ALPINE WATER COMPANY (LAWC).
ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUES OF $58,006 OR 53.6%

IN 1995.

BY DRAFT ADVICE LETTER FILED ON APRIL 20, 1%994.

SUMMARY

This resolution grants an increasé in gross annual révenues of -
$58,006, or 53.6%, for test year 1995. The increéase will provide
a 13.54% rate of return on raté basé in the teést year.

BACKGROUND

LAWC requéested authority under Seotion VI of Geneéral Order 96-A

and Section 454 of the Public Utilitieées Code to increase rates
for water service to produce additional revenues of $58,006 or an
increase Of 53.6%. LAWC's réquést shows a preésént annual revenue
of $108,241 incréasing to $166,247 at proposed rates to produce a
rate of return (ROR) of 13.54%. LAWC préséntly serves about 18
metered and 417 flat rate customérs in the town of Bear Valley
and vicinity, Alpine County.

The present rates became effective on Novembér 9, 1988, pursuant

to Resolution W-3414, which authorized an incréaseé in rates of
$31; 660 or 40%.

DISCUSSION

The Water Utilities Branch (Branch) made an indepéndent analysis
of LAWC's summary of earnings and issuéd its xéport in June 1995.
Appendix A shows LAWC’s and Branch’s estimated summaries of
earnings at present, réquésted, and adopted rates. Appendix A
also shows differences in depreéciation, operating expenses, and
rate base.

LAWC wae informed of Bfaﬁch's_diﬁf@fiﬁg views concerning _
depréciation, éxpensés, and rate base, and stated that it agreed
with Branch’s findings.




Resolution W-3932
LAWC/DRAFT AL/SEK/AXG:131j

LAWC!s draft advice letter requeeted rates which it éstimated
would produce a rate of return on rate base of 5.66%, The
summary of earnings ‘in Appendix A shows a rate of return of
13.54% at Branch's recommended rates. This raté of return is
lower than the 14.00% to 14.50% rate of réturn range recommended
by the Finance Branch for claes D utilities, but provides the
full increase requested by the utility.

During the next two ‘to three years. LAWC proposes to make thé
following improvements to its water systemi ,

»Estimated ‘

: Item - ’ : __Cost -
shed for Propané “Fank : $ 2,500
Condrété Block Bldg., - 10,000’_
Additional Large Fllter 15,000
~3:Phasé Power Completion _ o - 2,000
. Roof, Bloods Rldge Tank - 1,000
New Bands, Roof & Réseal, Old Spring Tank 15,000

Float Level Switches. Rémote Sensors. S S

Spring Tank - o . 2,000 -
Spring, Major Improvements : 01,000
Fire Hydrants per Year @ $7,000 , 21,000
Total ‘ $69,500

Branch, believes that these improvéments are necessary to upgrade
- the water system., Since the Commission does not allow utilities
to éarn on plant investments which aré nét placed in service, .
Branch recommends that LAWC be alléowed to file an advice
letter(s) to recover these costs when the abova items are placed
in sérvice.

Pursuant to Sectioén 2713 of - the public utilities code, LAWC is
prohibited from charging any rateées for sérvice under Schedule 5,
Pubiio Fire Hydrant Servicé, without a formal agreement with a
local fire proteotion agéncy. Because LAWC has no such
agreement, theé Branch recommeénds that Schedule 5 should be
cancelled.

At Branch's recommended rates shown in Appendix- B, the annual
bill for a flat rateé residential customer will inorease from
$224.00 to $344.00 or 53.7%. The adopted quantities and tax
calculations are shown in Appendix D. .

Rate comparison, present, and proposed, is shown in Appendix C.




Resolution W-3932
LAWC/DRAFT AL/SEK/AXG:jl]

NOTICE AND PROTESTS

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each ,
customer on Juné 22, 19%4. The Branch received ten létters from
customers in responsé to the notice, All complained about the
magnitude of the rate increase. Theré were also pleas of somé
condominium owneérs, who use water only during theé vacation or ski

séason; to convert from flat rate to metered service,

A publi¢ meeting was held on July 14, 1954, in LAWCG’s serxvice
area, Branch’s represéntativé éxplained Commission rate setting
procedures and the utility répresentativé explainéd the néed for
the rate increasé. About nine ¢customers attended the meeting
with their primary concérn béing the size of the proposed
increase., Other conceérns exprésséd by two managers of o
condominium asséciations was that théy wanteéd to havé méetérs
‘installed for each unit so6 that thé ownérs using condominiums as
a second homé would énd up paying the lower bills aa opposed to
‘the flat rate being billed now. LAWC and thé developers of the
condominium compléx have stated that metering of each condominium
can’t be done by the utility for various complexes because oné
main feeds kitchens and anothér feeds bathrooms.

FINDINGS AND conchuSiONs

1. Branch’s récommended éummaty 6f earnings {(Appendix A) is
réasonable and should bé adopted. -

2. The rates'recomiended by Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable
and should be adopted.

3. The quantities (Appendix D) useéd to dévelop Branch's
recommendations are reasonableé and should be adopted.

4. LAWC’s tariff Schedule No. 5, Public Pire Hydrant service, is
no longer applicable and should be cancelléd. Utility is missing
Rule 20, Water Conservation, and neéds it to be incorporated into
the tariffs. LAWC!’s Title Page and Form 3, Bill for Service, are
outdated.

5. LAWC should be authorized to file advice letter({s) to begin
recovering its costs after plant items listed in this resolution
are placed in service. ,




Resolution W-3932
LAWC/DRAFT AL/SEK/AXG:1313

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilitieées Code Section 454
for Lake Alpine Water Company to6 file an advice letter
jncorporating the summary of earnings and the revised schedules
attached to this Resolution as Appéndiceés A and B respéctively,
and concurrently to cancel its présently efféctive rate schedules
Nos. 1A (Annual Metereéd Service), 2AR (Annual Residential FPlat
Rate Service), 4 (Private Firé Protection Service), 5 (Publig _
Fire Hydrant Service) update its Title Pagé and Form 3, (Bill for
Service); and add Rulé 20. Its filing shall comply with General
Order 96-A. The efféctive date of the xevised schedules shall be
five days after the date of filing.

2. Laké Alpine Water Company is authorizéd to filé advice
letter(s) requesting rate increases to récovér its costs after
plant items listed in this resolutioéon are placed in service.

3. This Resolution is éffective today.

I cértify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public

Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on August 11, 1995.
The following Commissioners approved it:

WESKEY M, FRANKLIN
Actind Executive Director

DANIEL: Wm. FESSLER
President

P. GREGORY CONLON
JESSIE J. KNIGHT, JR.
HENRY M. Duque
Commisslioners




APPENDIX A

LAKE ALPINE WATER COMPANY
SUNMARY OF EARNINGS
TESY YEAR 1935

PRESENT RATES REQUESYED RATES ADOPTED
uniumy STAFF UTIUTY  STAFF RATES

-
d

OPF.RA‘IING REVENUES _ _

FLAT RATE $97.631 W9 210 $149.951  $149, 415 3149 A5
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION $769 $763 $1,181 $1,181 . $L181
METERED $9.841 310.183 $15845 #5 651 $15,654
TOYAL REVENUE ~ . s108241  §te2z2 185247 $165.247  $166247
8% INCREASE . + 536% 53.6% 53.6%

OPERATING EXPENSES o
~ PURCHASED PWR $11,820 snooo suezo- $11,000  $11.000
OTHER VOU RELATED . $9.000 $7000 - 39,000 . §% 000 $7.000
EMPLOYEE LABOR $7.000 6000 ST $6.000 $5,000
MATERWLS 00 saooo . 4000 ;33000' $3.000
CONTRAGTWORK - 5 $5000 - §5000  $5000 - $5.000
TRANSPORTATION - 2500 - . $2500 - $2.500 ~  $2500 $2.500
ommpumumce - $1.6¢ - $500 $1.000 - d - $500
OFF}CE SALARIES : _~ )- . .-7‘ 9,000 o sg‘@ . ’ ‘ E : sgw)
" MANAGEMENT SALARY . ; ' C 432800 $32800 1 $32800
_EMPPENABEN . _ 84634 5 $4634 3 $4,500
" UNCOLLECTIBLES 41,435 C§800 $1438. 8800 $800
OFFICE SERVICES & RENTS 4,200 ) $3200 - $1.220 - $1.200.
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXP 00 - 0 2000 . $2000 - $2000
- PROF SERVICES - 2,000 $9.600 82000  $1, - $4500 . -
_ INSURANGE . _ s6927  $6%21 85 827 36927
REG COMM FEES %0 $200 $0
GENERAL EXPENSES 200 $200°.  $200 §200 3200
DEPRECIATION $18.475 .. $13279 $18475  $13279  $13.279
SUBTOTAL : 41185892 $107.205 $118892 $107.205 $107.205

NON INCOME TAXES $10616  $10619  $10619  $10818  $10.619
INCOME TAXES .~ $8%0 $500 . $8A14  $11.091 11091
TOTAL DEDUSTIONS. $130311  $118625 $137.925 $128916 129916

NET REVENUT (522070)  ($10,403) $28322 $37.331  $37.331
RATE BASE : : e
~ AVERAGE PLANT s568.043  $831,747 $835043 3831747 $831,747
AVG DEPREG RESERVE $322.422 $2544TH  $3Z2422  $254An $254 474
NET PLANT i $575.921 3572.216 575921 8577216 $577, 276
LESS ADVANCES $0 N %0 $0 %0
LESS CONTRIBUTIONS $85202 §315112  $85292 $315M12 $315112
PLUS CWIP . $5239  $12133 5239 $12133 $12133
PLUS WORKING CASH $3.307 $165  $3.307 $196 3196
PLUS MATERIALS 31,323 $1.280  $133 $1,280 $1.280
ADJUSTED RATE BASE 3500458 3275773 §$500.488  $215.773 $275.773

RATE OF RETURN -4.41% 371% 5.66% 13.54% 13.54%

(END OF APPENDIX A)




Resolution W-3932
LAWC/DRAFT AL/SEK/AXG1313

~ APPENDIX B
Sheet 1 of 6

- ANNUAY, METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

&ppiiﬁéble to all metered water service furnished on an
annual basis. .
TERRITORY - _
Bear Valley tracts, and vicinity, located about three miles
west of Lakée Alpine adjacent to Staté Highway 4, Alpine
COgﬁtY. : .
RATES
Quantit? ﬁéEe: »
All watér,béf‘ 100 'éu'.ft-...-..-..-..-'.--'$ 1&31 (I)
‘ ' Per Meéter
, S Per Year
Servicée Charges:

For 3/4-inch mévt/éflto.-_.nuoic.-s;»-‘.c $ 192.00 (I)
Féf 7 ) 1—iﬁthmetér~.-a.{i{..-;....; 264500
For 1-1/2-ih0h'méter;ulunii-yiyit.;-. 372.00
For - é-idCh méter T T I R R 4?4-00 -
For : 3‘in0h meter Crresa st 834-00 ) .
For ) 4°in0h MELABY s essscisinnnes 1,200-00 (I)

The Annual Service Chargé is applicableé to all
service. It is a readinéss-to-sérve charge to -
which is added the chargé for wateéer uséd during the
billing period computed at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The annual’ gérvice charge appliés to service during the
12-month périod commenélng January 1 and is due in advance.
if a permaneént résideént of thé area has been a customér of
the utility for at least 12 months,” he may eléct, at the
beginning of thé caléndar yeéar, té pay prorated service
chargées in”advancé at intérvals of less than one year
(monthly, "bimonthly, or quarterly) in accordance with the
utility’s established billing peéeriods.




Resolution W-3932
. LAWC/DRAFT AL/SEK/AXG:jl3

APPENDIX B
Sheet 2 of 6

Schedule No. 1A
{continued)

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

2. The opening bill for metered service, eéxcept upon
conversion from flat rate serviceé, shall be the
established annual sérvicé charge for the service.

Where initial servicé is éstablished aftér the first
day of any yéar, the portion of such annual charge
applicable to the current year shall be determineéd by
multiplying the annual chargé by oné three-hundred-
sixty-£fifth (1/365th) of the nunber of days remaining

in the calendar yeéar. The balance of the paymeént of the
inftial annual charge shall be credited against the
charges for the succéeding annual period. If sérvice

is not continuéd for at least one year after the date of
initial service, no refund of the initial annual chaxges
shall be due the customer.

‘A1l bills arée subject to the reimbursement fee set forth
on Schedule No. UF.




Resolution W-3932
LAWC/DRAFT AL/SEK/AXG:1313

APPENDIX B
Sheet 3 of 6

Schedule No. 2AR

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service
furnished on an annual basis.

TERRITORY

‘Bear Valleéy tracts, and vicinity; located about threé¢ miles
west of Lake Alpine adjacent to State Highway 4, Alpine
County.

RATES

Per Service Connection
Per Yeéar

For a single family residential »
unit, including premiseés,...ic1.. $348.00 (1)

For each additional single-family

residéntial unit on the same

premisés and sérved from the same _
gservice connection ,..viciaiianinn $150.00

SPECIAIL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to servicé connections
not larger than 3/4-inch in diameter.

2. All service not covered by the above c¢lassifications
shall be furnisheéd only on a metéred basis.

A meter may be installeéed at the option of thé utility

in which event service thereafteér will be furnished only on
the basis of Schedule No. 1A, Annual Metered Service,
effective as of the first day of the following calendar
month. Wheére the flat rate charge for a périod has been paid
in advance, refund of the prorated difference between such
flat rateée payment and the service charge tor the same period
shall be made on or before that day.




Resolution W-3932
. LAWC/DRAERT AL/SEK/AXG:131j

APPENDIX B
Sheet 4 of 6

Schedule No. 2AR
{(continued)

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The annual flat rate charge applies to seérvice during the
12-month period commeéncing January 1 and is due in advance.
If a pérmanént résidént of the area has béen a customer of
the utility for at least 12 months, heé may eéleéect, at the
beginning of the calendar year, to pay prorated service
chargés In advancé at intérvals of less than one year
(monthly, bimonthly, or quarterly) in accordance with the
utility’s established billing periods.

The opening bill for metered sérvice, éxcept upon
conversion from flat rate service, shall be the
established annual service chargée for the service.
Where inftial service is éstablished after the first
day of any year, the portion of such annual charge
applicable té thé currént year shall be detérmined by
multiplying the annual chargé by one three-hundred-
sixty-fifth (1/365th) of the number of days remaining
in the calendar year. The balancé of the payment of the
initial annual chargé shall be creditéd against the
charges for thé succeeding annual period. If service

is not continued for at least oné year after the date of
initial service, no refund of the initial annual charges
shall be due the customer.

All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth
on Schedule No. UF.




Resolution W-3932
LAWC/DRAFT AL/SEK/AXG131j

APPENDIX B
shéet 5 of 6

Schedule No. 4

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

aApplicable to all ‘water service furniahed to privately-
owvned fire protection systems.

TERRITORY
Bear Valley Tract and vicinity, located about thrée miles
west of Lake Alpine adjacent to State Highway 4, Alpine
County.

RATE

 For each inch 6f diameéter of service connection...$§ 5.80 (I)

SPRCIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service connéction shall ‘be installed
by the utility and the cost paid by thé applicant. Such
payment shall not be subject to refund.

Thé minimum diameter for fire protection service shall be
four inches, and the maximum diametér shall be not more
than the diameter of thé main to which thé service is
connected,

If a distribution main of adequaté size to serve a . private
fire protection system in additioén to all othér normal service
doés not exist in the stréét or alley adjacent to the premises
to be served, then a sérviceé main from the nearest existing’
main of adequate capacity shall be installéd by the utility
and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be
subject to refund.

Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to
which no connections for other than fire protéction purposes.
are allowed and which are regularly inspected by the




Resolution W-3932 ,
LAWC/DRAFT AL/SEK/AXG13)1j

APPENDIX B
Sheet 6 of 6

Scheduls No. 4
~(continued) -

PRfVATS FIRE_PROTECTION sEkv:CE‘

4. underwriters haviﬁg jurisdiction, are installéd accbrding
toé spécifications of theée utility, ‘and - are’ maintained to the
satisfaction df the utility. " The utility may install the
standard detéctor type meter approved by the Board o6f Pire

 Underwriters for pfotéctibn against theft, 1eakage. or
waste of water and thé cost paid by the applicant. Such
-paYment ehall not be subject to tefund. '

Thé utility undertakes to supply only auch pressure as may
be availablé at any time through the normal Operations of
1ts system, _

(END OF APPENDIX B)




